

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION

ALDARESS CARTER,)	
Individually and on behalf of a class of similarly)	
situated persons,)	
)	
Plaintiff;)	CIVIL ACTION NO.:
)	
v.)	2:15-cv-00555-RCL
)	
THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY,)	
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

G. Daniel Evans
Alexandria Parrish
Maurine C. Evans
THE EVANS LAW FIRM, P.C.
1736 Oxmoor Road, Suite 101
Birmingham, AL 35209
(205) 870-1970
gdevans@evanslawpc.com

Leslie A. Bailey
Brian Hardingham
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150
lbailey@publicjustice.net
(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Toby Marshall
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 816-6603
tmarshall@terrellmarshall.com
(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Alexandra Brodsky
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
abrodsky@publicjustice.net
(*pro hac vice* application forthcoming)

Counsel for Plaintiff and the Proposed Classes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTS RELEVANT TO CLASS CERTIFICATION..... 3

 A. The City of Montgomery prosecuted traffic and minor misdemeanor offenses through its Municipal Court.3

 B. JCS contracted with the City to collect Municipal Court debt from defendants who could not pay their fines or tickets in full.3

 C. JCS collected fines and fees from probationers until they stopped paying.6

 D. When probationers stopped paying, JCS petitioned to revoke probation, and the Municipal Court customarily commuted the probationer’s fines to jail time without assessing ability to pay.10

 E. JCS knew or should have known of the Montgomery Municipal Court’s established commutation practices16

 F. The City’s contract public defenders, including Branch Kloess, handled an enormous caseload in the Montgomery Municipal Court.....18

 G. The City exerted no oversight over JCS and renewed its contract until July 2014 even after it was on notice of alleged constitutional violations.20

 H. Aldaress Carter was placed on JCS probation, then had his fines commuted to jail by the Montgomery Municipal Court without a *Bearden* determination or meaningful assistance of counsel after JCS petitioned to revoke his probation.....24

 I. JCS engaged in a common course of instigating unlawful detentions in bad faith.26

 J. JCS, the City, and Branch Kloess had established policies, practices, or customs of causing members of the *Bearden* Classes to be jailed for nonpayment of fines and fees without due process.26

 K. The City and Branch Kloess had an established policy, practice, or custom of failing to provide meaningful assistance of counsel to defendants facing incarceration for nonpayment of Municipal Court fines.....30

III.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	31
IV.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	32
A.	Plaintiff has standing.....	32
B.	The proposed Classes are ascertainable.....	33
C.	Plaintiff satisfies the requirements for class certification under Rule 23(a).....	39
1.	Joinder of all members of the Classes is impracticable.....	39
2.	There are numerous common questions of fact and law.....	40
3.	Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of members of the Classes.....	42
4.	Plaintiff and counsel will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Classes.	44
D.	Plaintiff satisfies the requirements for certification under Rule 23(b)(3).....	45
1.	Common factual and legal questions concerning Defendants’ conduct predominate over any individual issues.	45
a)	Predominance is satisfied as to Defendants’ liability on the <i>Bearden</i> claim.	47
b)	Predominance is satisfied as to JCS’s liability on the false imprisonment claim.	49
c)	Predominance is satisfied on the Sixth Amendment claim.....	52
d)	Lost-liberty damages can be proven in one proceeding on behalf of all members of the proposed Classes.....	53
2.	A class action is the superior means of adjudicating this controversy.....	55
a)	Given the complexity of the case, class treatment is more likely to benefit members of the Classes than individual actions.	55
b)	The lack of other litigation weighs in favor of class certification.	57
c)	Resolving the central issues in a single proceeding before this Court will serve efficiency and judicial economy.	58
d)	This case presents no significant management difficulties.....	59

E. Constitutionally-sound notice can be provided to members of the Classes.....63

V. CONCLUSION..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	30, 52
<i>Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	47, 62
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	55
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	46
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 392 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007).....	27
<i>Appleyard v. Wallace</i> , 754 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	30
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	60
<i>Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Barnes v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 278 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2011).....	41, 54, 60
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty., Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	28
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	1, 27, 47
<i>Betances v. Fischer</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	54, 56
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	33
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	39, 40
<i>Briseno v. ConAgro Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	46, 61, 63
<i>Buckner v. Toro</i> , 116 F.3d 450 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016).....	33, 40
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	28
<i>City of Farmington Hills Employees Ret. Sys. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 347 (D. Minn. 2012).....	57
<i>City of Hialeah, Fla. v. Rojas</i> , 311 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2002)	32

Covington v. Wallace, No. 2:12-cv-123-DPM, 2014 WL 5306720 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 15, 2014) 54, 55

Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co., 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 40

Cox v. Porsche Fin. Servs., Inc., 330 F.R.D. 322 (S.D. Fla. 2019) 35

Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp. v. Williams, 679 So.2d 651 (Ala. 1996)..... 52

Daniel v. Hodges, 125 So.2d 726 (Ala. Ct. App. 1960) 53

DeBremaecker v. Short, 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970) (per curiam) 33, 35

Dellums v. Powell, 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 54, 55

DL v. Dist. of Columbia, 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 41

Doe v. Angelina Cty., 733 F. Supp. 245 (E.D. Tex. 1990) 28, 47

DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Pounders, 912 So.2d 523 (Ala. Civ. App. 2005)..... 26

Evans v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co., 696 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1983) 40

Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973)..... 27, 48

Garcia v. E.J. Amusements of New Hampshire, Inc., 98 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D. Mass. 2015)..... 56

George v. Academy Mortgage Corp. (UT), 369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... 64

Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)..... 62

Grant v. Dolgen Corp., 738 So.2d 892 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998)..... 26, 50

Griffin v. Carlin, 755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985) 44

Griffin v. City of Opa-Locka, 261 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001) 28

H.C. by Hewett v. Jarrard, 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 54

Hoffer v. Jones, 323 F.R.D. 694 (N.D. Fla. 2017) 43

Hunter v. Beshear, No. 2:16-cv-798-MHT, 2018 WL 564856 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 25, 2018) 36

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig., 261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009)..... 58

In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases, No. 99-cv-2844 (DRH), 2008 WL 850268 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2008) 57

In re Petrobras Sec., 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) 35

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 280 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001) 61

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co., 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... 43

J.W. v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., No. 2:10-CV-03314, 2012 WL 3849032 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 31, 2012) 43

Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc., 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015) (unpublished) 33, 34, 35

Kerman v. City of New York, 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004) 53, 54

Kinard v. E. Capitol Family Rental, L.P., 331 F.R.D. 206 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 56

Klay v. Humana, Inc., 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004), *abrogated in part on other grounds by Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.*, 553 U.S. 639 (2008)..... passim

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc., 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) 43

Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C., 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 676 (2019)..... 35

Kreuzfeld A.G. v. Carnehammar, 138 F.R.D. 594 (S.D. Fla. 1991)..... 40

McClendon v. Cont’l Grp., Inc., 113 F.R.D. 39 (D.N.J. 1986) 56

McCullough v. Finley, 907 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018) 32

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc., 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 143 (2018) 55

Miranda v. Clark Cty., 319 F.3d 465 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 30

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 28

Morrisey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 27

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 64

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC, 795 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 35

Murray v. Auslander, 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 43

Napoles-Arcila v. Pero Family Farms, LLC, No. 08-80779-CIV, 2009 WL 1585970 (S.D. Fla. June 4, 2009) 40

Navelski v. Int’l Paper Co., 244 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (N.D. Fla. 2017)..... 61, 62

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v. Belcher, No. 18-90011, 2018 WL 3198552 (11th Cir. June 29, 2018) 35

Otero v. Dart, 306 F.R.D. 197 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 57

Pannell v. Reynolds, 655 So.2d 935 (Ala. 1994) 52

Papasan v. Dometic Corp., No. 19-13242 (11th Cir.)..... 35

Pettco Enters., Inc. v. White, 162 F.R.D. 151 (M.D. Ala. 1995) 32

Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm’n, 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) 29, 30

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co., 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) 35

Roy v. Cty. of Los Angeles, No. CV-1209012, 2018 WL 3436887 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018) 54

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc., 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) 46

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc., 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016) 35

Seeligson v. Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P., 761 F. App’x 329 (5th Cir. 2019) (unpublished) 35

Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC, No. 1:14-cv-324-WKW, 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017) 57, 58, 59, 61

Snipes v. State, 521 So.2d 89 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986)..... 27

Taylor v. State, 47 So.3d 287 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986) 27, 48

Thompson v. Jackson, No. 1:16-cv-04217, 2018 WL 5993867 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2018) 41, 63

Turner v. Rogers, 564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... 27, 48

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) 46

United States v. Johnson, 983 F.2d 216 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 27

United States v. Mojica-Leguizamo, 447 F. App’x 992 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 27, 48

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) 44

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) 40, 46

Violette v. P.A. Days, Inc., 214 F.R.D. 207 (S.D. Ohio 2003)..... 56

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 41

West v. City of Santa Fe, No. 3:16-cv-0309, 2018 WL 4047115 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2018), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 3:16-cv-00309, 2018 WL 5276264 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2018) 48

Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon, 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013)..... 30

Williams v. Mohawk Indus. Inc., 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 58, 59

Winston v. Jefferson Cty., Ala., No. 2:05-cv-0497, 2006 WL 6916381 (N.D. Ala. June 26, 2006) 45, 57

Statutes

Ala. Code § 11-40-1 29

Ala. Code § 11-45-9(b) 3

Ala. Code § 12-12-32..... 3

Ala. Code § 12-12-51 3

Ala. Code § 12-14-1 3

Ala. Code § 12-14-2..... 29

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. Pro. 26.11(d)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 45, 55

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A) 55

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(B) 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(C) 58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D) 59

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 63

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)..... 44

Treatises

1 *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2020)..... 33, 43

2 *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2017)..... 55

2 *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2020)..... 59

4 *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2020)..... 61, 63

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004)..... 33
